

No. 21-6001
(CAPITAL CASE)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TERENCE TRAMAINÉ ANDRUS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

REPLY TO THE STATE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Clifford M. Sloan
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9387
Cliff.Sloan@georgetown.edu

Gretchen Sims Sween
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 5083
Austin, Texas 78763-5083
(214) 557-5779
gsweenlaw@gmail.com

Kathleen Shelton
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7079
kathleen.shelton@probonolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY..... 1

 I. The State Endorses Rejecting This Court’s Prior
 Determinations; Relies On Strawman Arguments; And
 Mischaracterizes And Ignores The Habeas Record, Including
 Most Of Andrus’s New Mitigating Evidence..... 2

 A. The State brazenly embraces the CCA’s rejection of this
 Court’s express directives and binding conclusions. 2

 B. The State relies on a series of strawman arguments..... 4

 C. The State, like the CCA, mischaracterizes and ignores key
 evidence in the record..... 7

 II. The State Fails To Engage With The Important Issue Presented
 Regarding The Destabilizing Effect On The Rule Of Law When
 A Lower Court Disregards This Court’s Binding Decisions. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briggs v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	14
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1498 (2020).....	4
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959).....	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	9
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	11
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	14
<i>Sears v. Humphrey</i> , 751 S.E.2d 365 (Ga. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 572 U.S. 1118 (2014).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

Tennard v. Dretke,
542 U.S. 274 (2004) 11

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 15

RULES

Texas Rule of Evidence 401 11
